Public Document Pack

Planning Committee
Remote Meeting
Date:
Time:

Wednesday, 18th November, 2020
10.00 am

Venue:

Zoom - https://zoom.us/

Chairman:
Members:

Councillor S Merifield
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, G LeCount,
M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve and M Sutton

Substitutes:

Councillors S Barker, N Gregory, R Jones, B Light, E Oliver, G Sell
and J De Vries

Public Participation
Members of the public who would like to listen to the meeting live can do so here.
The broadcast will be made available as soon as the meeting begins.
At the start of each agenda item there will be an opportunity for members of the
public to make statements to the Committee via the video conferencing platform
Zoom subject to having given notice by 2pm on the day before the meeting.
Please refer to further information regarding public speaking overleaf.

AGENDA
PART 1
Open to Public and Press
1

Apologies for Absence and Declarations of Interest
To receive any apologies for absence and declarations of interest.

2

Minutes of the Previous Meeting

4 - 13

To consider the minutes of the previous meeting.
3

UTT/20/1753/FUL - Friarton, Chatter End Road, Farnham

14 - 41

To consider application UTT/20/1753/FUL.
4

UTT/20/0864/FUL - Land behind, The Old Cement Works,
Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden

42 - 61

To consider application UTT/20/0864/FUL.
5

UTT/19/2149/OP - Sandhurst, Great Canfield Road, Takeley

62 - 79

To consider application UTT/19/2149/OP.
6

UTT/20/0234/FUL - L/A Branksome, Whiteditch Lane, Newport

80 - 90

To consider application UTT/20/0234/FUL.
7

UTT/20/1334/FUL - L/A Branksome, Whiteditch Lane, Newport
To consider application UTT/20/1334/FUL.

91 - 100

REMOTE MEETINGS AND THE PUBLIC
Members of the public are welcome to listen to the debate of any of the Council’s
Cabinet or Committee virtual meetings. The broadcast, as well as all agendas,
reports and minutes can be found on the Council’s website www.uttlesford.gov.uk.
For background papers in relation to this meeting please contact
committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510 369/410/548.
Members of the public and representatives of parish and town councils are permitted
to speak at this meeting via the video conferencing platform Zoom. You will need to
register with Democratic Services by 2pm on the day before the meeting. Please
register your intention to speak on an application by contacting Democratic Services
at committee@uttlesford.gov.uk.
The agenda is split into two parts. Most of the business is dealt with in Part I which is
open to the public. Part II includes items which may be discussed in the absence of
the press or public, as they deal with information which is personal or sensitive for
some other reason. You will be asked to leave the meeting before Part II items are
discussed.
Agenda and Minutes are available in alternative formats and/or languages. For more
information please call 01799 510510.
Facilities for people with disabilities
If you are deaf or have impaired hearing and would like a signer available at a
meeting, please contact committee@uttlesford.gov.uk or phone 01799 510
369/410/548 as soon as possible prior to the meeting.
For information about this meeting please contact Democratic Services
Telephone: 01799 510369, 510410 or 510548
Email: committee@uttlesford.gov.uk
General Enquiries
Council Offices, London Road, Saffron Walden, CB11 4ER
Telephone: 01799 510510
Fax: 01799 510550
Email: uconnect@uttlesford.gov.uk
Website: www.uttlesford.gov.uk

Agenda Item 2
PLANNING COMMITTEE held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 28 OCTOBER
2020 at 10.00 am

PC61

Present:

Councillor S Merifield (Chair)
Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, R Freeman, G LeCount,
M Lemon (Vice-Chair), B Light (Substitute for Councillor P
Fairhurst), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, N Reeve and M Sutton

Officers in
attendance:

N Brown (Development Manager), M Cranitch (Planning Officer),
C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), C Gibson (Democratic
Services Officer), M Jones (Senior Planning Officer),
N Makwana (Planning Officer), M Sawyers (Planning Officer),
M Shoesmith (Development Management Team Leader),
E Smith (Interim Legal Services Manager) and C Theobald
(Senior Planning Officer)

Public
Speakers:

R Beer, Councillor I Delvalle, G Fisher, Y Frayling, P Jarman
(Farnham PC Clerk), C King, S King, C Lockie, V Lockie, R
Lodge, M Rivers-Latham, C Smith, R Stretton, P Sutton and R
Ward.

COUNCILLOR ALAN STORAH
The Chair paid tribute to the late Councillor Storah, who had sat on this
Committee. A minute’s silence was held as a mark of respect.

PC62

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Fairhurst.
Councillor Freeman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron
Walden Town Council.
Councillor Reeve declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of High Easter
Parish Council.
Councillor Merifield declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Member for
Felsted and Stebbing.
Councillor Sutton declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Member for
Takeley.
Councillor Loughlin declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Member for Stort
Valley.
Councillor Light declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member for Saffron
Walden Town Council and as Ward Member for Saffron Walden Audley.

Page 4

PC63

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING
The meeting was adjourned between 10.13 and 10.16 as Councillor Bagnall had
a connectivity problem which was resolved.
Councillor Bagnall referred to resolution b) of PC54 in respect of the setting up of
the footpath fund. He proposed additional wording which was agreed by the
Committee. Resolution b) should read as “a footpath fund to be set up and a
contribution thereto to be made by the applicant, the amount of the latter to be
agreed with Uttlesford District Council and with Essex County Council as
Highways Authority”.
The minutes of the previous meeting held on 30 September 2020 were agreed
and would be signed by the Chair
[...]
prior to the construction of any building on the site and
maintained in the same condition thereafter.
REASON: To control the risk of flooding to the development and adjoining
land in accordance with ULP Policies GEN2 and GEN3.

PC69

UTT/20/1753/FUL - FRIARTON, CHATTER END ROAD, FARNHAM
The Planning Officer stated that full planning permission was being sought for
the erection of one detached dwelling, new access and erection of detached
garage for the proposed and host dwelling. He referred to late representations
submitted.
The application was recommended for approval with conditions.
Six public speakers addressed the Committee, some supporting and some
objecting to the application.
Although there had been a site visit last year, some Members considered that a
further visit would be beneficial prior to a decision being made. Concerns were
expressed that the application had changed significantly from what had
previously been for a small eco-house and that the objections particularly made
by the Parish Council merited consideration.
The meeting was adjourned at 2.58 pm to address audio transmission issues
and the meeting re-commenced at 3.12 pm once the problem had been
resolved.
Councillor Loughlin said that she was the Ward Member for the area. She gave a
brief history of the relevant site history and referred to the permission previously

Page 10

granted under delegated powers. She said that the proposed access
arrangements were completely different and that the village itself was
unsustainable.
Councillor Bagnall said that he remembered the previous visit and that there was
a need to approve a shared access to the site.
The Chair said that she considered that it would be worth re-visiting the site and
proposed that the item be deferred, pending a site visit.
Councillor LeCount seconded the motion.
RESOLVED to defer the application until the next Planning Committee
meeting, pending a site visit.
C Smith, M Rivers-Latham, P Jarman (Farnham PC Clerk), Councillor 
[...]
he
NPPF 2019.

Page 31

Site Map

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Organisation: Uttlesford District Council
Department: Planning
Date: 05 October 2020

Page 32

Appendix 1 – Farnham Parish Council Comments

Page 33

Page 34

Page 35

Page 36

Page 37

Page 38

Appendix 2 - UTT/20/0243/FUL – Previous Scheme Approved Plans

Page 39

Page 40

Page 41

Agenda Item 4
UTT/20/0864/FUL – (SAFFRON WALDEN)
(MAJOR APPLICATION)
PROPOSAL:

Erection of 35 Dwellinghouses (Revised scheme to that approved
under UTT/16/1444/OP and UTT/17/3038/DFO

LOCATION:

Land Behind The Old Cement Works, Thaxted Road, Saffron
Walden

APPLICANT:

Barkby Real Estate Limited

AGENT:

Phillips Planning Services Limited

EXPIRY DATE:

20.11.2020

CASE OFFICER:

Chris Tyler

1.

NOTATION

1.1

Within Development Limits; Employment Land to be Safeguarded.

2.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1

The site is located off Thaxted Road, Saffron Walden. It comprises an area of
open land, previously used as a cement works, lime kiln and scrapyard, to the rear
of existing residential development at The Kilns and Tiptoft Lane.

3.

PROPOSAL

3.1

The application is for the erection of 35 dwellinghouses (Revised scheme to that
approved under UTT/16/1444/OP and UTT/17/3038/DFO

3.2

The proposal revises the previously approved development of the site which
included 21 market houses and 14 affordable homes A comprehensive viability
assessment of the consented scheme has determined that it is not viable to
deliver all 14 homes affordable homes. A reduction in the number of affordable
homes to 7 units is therefore proposed to enable the site to come forward in a
viable manner.
The only other material change to the development is to include an electric vehicle
charging point with every unit.

4.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1

The development does not constitute 'EIA development' for the purposes of The
Town and Country Planning (Environmental Impact Assessment) Regulations
2017.


[...]
kers, neighbours and other
offsite receptors in accordance with ULP Policies ENV14 of the Uttlesford Local
Plan (adopted 2005).

Appendix:
Accommodation Schedule
Plot
Plot
1
2
3
4
5

Bedrooms
3
3
4
3
3

Parking
2
2
3
2
2

Page 59

Garden
109
100
127
138
129

Tenure
Affordable
Market
Market
Market
Market

6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31
32
33
34
35
Visitors

3
4
4
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
3
3
3
3
3
3
2
2
3
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
-

2
3
3
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
9

117
161
239
106
105
110
107
106
102
59
100
100
100
100
102
103
56 (shared)
56 (shared)
149
127
130
12
12
12
12
12
12
59
62
64
-

Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Market
Affordable
Affordable
Affordable
Affordable
Affordable
Affordable
Market
Market
Market
-

© Crown copyright and database rights 2020 Ordnance Survey 0100018688

Page 60

Page 61

Agenda Item 5
UTT/19/2149/OP (Takeley)
(Call-in request by Councillor Driscoll if recommended for approval. Reason: 1. Site lies
outside development limits, 2. Impact on character of Canfield Road taking into account
cumulative effects of recent housing developments, 3. Highway safety, including
cumulative impacts).
PROPOSAL:

Outline application with matters of appearance, landscaping and
scale reserved for 5 no. dwellings, including demolition of
existing buildings.

LOCATION:

Sandhurst, Great Canfield Road, Takeley, CM22 6SU

APPLICANT:

Mr & Mrs K & E Pickford.

AGENT:

Mr D Tuttlebury.

EXPIRY DATE:

(Extension of time agreed to 27 November 2020)

CASE OFFICER:

Clive Theobald

1.

NOTATION

1.1

Outside Development Limits.

2.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1

The site lies on the east side of Great Canfield Road at Hope End to the north of
Bullocks Lane and comprises for the purposes of the land edged in red a flat and
irregular shaped parcel of gently sloping amenity grassland consisting of 0.475 ha
(stated) positioned between Canfield House lying on its immediate north-west side
and Sandhurst (applicant) lying on its immediate south-east side. Nursery Grove,
a gated residential development comprising recently constructed and sizable
detached dwellings on the site of a former redundant nursery (Canfield Nursery)
lies to the immediate south-east and east of the site divided by a line of boundary
trees extending into a small copse. A field lies to the immediate north of the site
which is screened from the site by an established boundary hedgerow.

2.2

The interior of the site is accessed by a short private track leading from Great
Canfield Road whereby the site entrance gate is recessed from the highway. The
site is substantially screened and obscured from the highway due to a tall and
established clipped conifer hedge which extends along the southern edge of the
track and by frontage boundary vegetation which exists on the northern side of the
site entrance. An old Nissen hut and nearby ridge roofed building used by the
applicant for domestic storage and workshop purposes exist at the front of the site
along with a small collection of cars whereby this workshop/storage area is
similarly screened from the highway. Beyond this, the land has an open interior
extending down to the site’s eastern rear boundary.

3.

PROPOSAL

3.1

This outline application with all matters reserved except for Access and Layout
relates to the erection of 5 no. detached dwellings and garages together with new

Page 62

service spine road involving the demolition of the existing storage and workshop
buildings.
3.2

The submitted site layout (revised drawing ref; 2532/1 C) shows a line of five new
dwellings with garages extending down a new spine service road terminating with
a rear hammerhead. Plot 1 would incorporate a frontage dwelling facing onto
Great Canfield Road positioned between Sandhurst and Canfield House, whilst
the dwelling for Plot 5 at the bottom end of the development wo
[...]
roved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in accordance with the
requirements of Condition 12 above.
The measures in the approved remediation scheme must then be implemented in
accordance with the approved timetable. Following completion of measures
identified in the approved remediation scheme, a validation report must be
submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority in
accordance with Condition 13 above.
REASON: In the interests of human and environmental protection in accordance
with ULP Policy ENV14 of the Uttlesford Local Plan (adopted 2005).

Page 78

Page 79

Agenda Item 6
UTT/20/0234/FUL
Call-in request by Councillor Hargreaves if recommended for approval
Reason: For non-compliance with GEN2 and S7

PROPOSAL:

Proposed change of layout to that approved under
UTT/19/0937/FUL (Retrospective change of use from agricultural
land to residential garden space, retention of bunding and
landscaping).

LOCATION:

Land adjacent to Branksome (16 Pastures Close), Whiteditch
Lane, Newport, CB11 3UD.

APPLICANT:

Mr W Bampton, Pelham Structures Ltd.

AGENT:

Mr. Christopher Hennem, Pelham Structures Ltd.

EXPIRY DATE:

14.04.2020 (extension of time agreed to 27.11.2020).

CASE OFFICER:

Matthew Cranitch

1.

NOTATION

1.1

Outside Development Limits. Countryside.

2.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1

The application site is identified on the application form as the land adjacent to
Branksome which is the rear residential gardens of 16 and 17 Pastures Close.

2.2

The site is the located at the western end of Pastures Close. There are dwellings
to the east and north of the site and open agricultural land to the west and south.
To the south east of the application site are the residential properties of
Meadowsweet Way.

2.3

The site forms part of the Pastures Close development which was a development
of 20 houses that was granted approval in July 2017 (UTT/16/2024/FUL).

2.4

There is extant planning permission for an earth bund to be constructed on the site
approved under UTT/19/0937/FUL and an earth bund has already been
constructed.

3.

PROPOSAL

3.1

This proposal relates to the following development/works:

Page 80

Proposed change of layout to that approved under UTT/19/0937/FUL
(retrospective change of use from agricultural land to residential garden space,
retention of bunding and landscaping)
The proposed changes are to the form and height of the approved earth bund, the
repositioning of a pond, and landscaping.
4.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1

The proposal is not EIA development and an environmental assessment is not
required to assess the environmental impacts of the development whereby the site
does not fall within a “sensitive area”.

5.

APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1



The applicant states that he already has extant approval for an earth bund at
the application site approved under UTT/19/0937/FUL.



However due to regrading and settlement of the soil he wants to change the
layout of the earth bund.



The changed layout of the earth bund would mean it would have two plateaus
now as opposed to one.



The first plateau of the proposed bund would be lower than that approved
under UTT/19/0937/FUL and the second section would either be the same
height or marginally higher than that approved.



Overall the applicant contends that this new layout would reduce the impact of
the earth bund on the site and on the surrounding area more generally. It
would also make the first section of the bund more user friendly for residents
of 16 & 17 Pastures Close.



The applicant states that the changed layout would not have a detrimental
impact on biodiversity in any way.



The applicant has submitted a section plan of the existing approved layout of
the earth bund compared with the proposed earth bund, as well as
photographs of the site and an ecological survey and biodiversity checklist.

6.

RELEVANT SITE HISTORY

6.1

UTT/19/0937/FUL - Retrospective change of use from agricultural land to
residential garden
[...]
n for the erection of a front section of boundary wall to
dwelling approved under planning permission UTT/18/1486/FUL.

LOCATION:

Land adjacent to Branksome (1 Pastures Close), Whiteditch Lane,
Newport, CB11 3UD.

APPLICANT:

Mr W Bampton, Pelham Structures Ltd.

AGENT:

Mr. Christopher Hennem, Pelham Structures Ltd.

EXPIRY DATE:

18.08.2020 (extension of time agreed to 27.11.2020).

CASE OFFICER:

Matthew Cranitch

1.

NOTATION

1.1

Outside Development Limits. Countryside.

2.

DESCRIPTION OF SITE

2.1

The application site is 1 Pastures Close identified on the application form as the
land adjacent to Branksome. The site is located on the northern side of the
junction of Pastures Close and Whiteditch Lane.

2.2

A red brick wall has been erected on the boundary of the site and Whiteditch
Lane. Beyond the wall is a footpath and then the highway. The entrance to the
dwelling is through an access point close to the centre of the wall. The red brick
wall is joined to a larger flint wall at the side of the site on Pastures Close which
continues around to the rear of the site.

2.2

The application is deemed to be in the countryside but is surrounded by built form
with a dwelling known as Oak Tree House opposite the site on the eastern side of
Whiteditch Lane, and dwellings at Bury Grove to the north, Meadowsweet Way &
Hills Drive to the south, and Pastures Close to the west. The site forms part of the
Pastures Close development which was a development of 20 houses that was
granted approval in July 2017 (UTT/16/2024/FUL).

3.

PROPOSAL

Page 91

3.1

This proposal relates to the following development/works:
The erection of a front section of boundary wall to a dwelling approved under
planning permission UTT/18/1486/FUL.
It is proposed to dismantle the existing brick wall at the front of the site and
reconstruct it nearer the dwelling and further away from the highway to meet
Highways Authority concerns re visibility splays. These concerns were the sole
reason for an earlier refusal of planning permission for the existing wall,
application UTT/20/0124/FUL.

3.2

Planning permission UTT/18/1486/FUL allowed for native species hedging and
trees as the boundary treatment between the site and Whiteditch Lane. It also
allowed for a footpath beyond the site between the highway and the site.

4.

ENVIRONMENTAL IMPACT ASSESSMENT

4.1

The proposal is not EIA development and an environmental assessment is not
required to assess the environmental impacts of the development whereby the site
does not fall within a “sensitive area”.

5.

APPLICANT’S CASE

5.1

(Extracted and summarised from applicant’s agent’s planning statement June 2020
and subsequent emails to the Council):


The boundary treatment on the approved plans for the erection of 1 Pastures
Close under application UTT/18/1486/FUL shows the proposed boundary
treatment all around the site to be a close boarded fence with native species
hedging and trees on either side of it.



Due to the level changes at the front of the site the boundary treatment was
also required to act as a retaining structure, hence the decision to change it
from a fence to a brick wall.



A wall has already been constructed along the front of the property as the
applicant didn’t appreciate that it required planning permission



The existing wall ranges in height from 800mm to 1m with brick piers that
range between 1.1m to 1.28m. A wall that fronts a highway is allowable up to 1
metres in height under permitted development rights. Therefore it is only the
height of the brick piers which means that planning permission is required for
this wall.



The applicant applied for retrospective planning permission for the existing
wall under UTT/20/0124/FUL. This was refused due to a Highways objection
which was the sole reason.



This reason for refusal was stated as ‘The development in the form of its wall
and landscaping arrangement impedes on the maximum achievable visibility

Page 92

splays from the site acces

Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE held at ZOOM on WEDNESDAY, 18 NOVEMBER 
2020 at 10.00 am 
 
 
Present: Councillor S Merifield (Chair) 
 Councillors G Bagnall, M Caton, P Fairhurst, R Freeman, 

G LeCount, M Lemon (Vice-Chair), J Loughlin, R Pavitt, 
N Reeve and M Sutton 

 
Officers in 
attendance: 

W Allwood (Principal Planning Officer), N Brown (Development 
Manager), C Edwards (Democratic Services Officer), C Gibson 
(Democratic Services Officer), N Makwana (Planning Officer), J 
Reynolds (Locum Lawyer), C Shanley-Grozavu (Democratic 
Services Officer), E Smith (Interim Legal Services Manager), 
C Theobald (Senior Planning Officer) and C Tyler (Senior 
Planning Officer) 

 
Public N Clark, Councillor I Delvalle (Farnham PC Chair), Councillor G 
Speakers: Driscoll, C Dunsford, J Fraser-Andrews, D Mayle, Councillor N 

Hargreaves, P Jarman (Farnham PC Clerk), R Navara and B 
Stubbings. 

 
 

PC73   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no apologies for absence. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron 
Walden Town Council (Agenda Item 4). 
 
Councillor Freeman declared a non-pecuniary interest as a member of Saffron 
Walden Town Council (Agenda Item 4). 
 
Councillor Loughlin declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Member for Stort 
Valley, covering the Farnham area (Agenda Item 3). 
 
Councillor Bagnall stated that the heading for Agenda Item 5 was incorrect and 
should state Great Canfield and not Takeley. 
 
Councillor Reeve declared a non-pecuniary interest as Ward Member for Broad 
Oak and The Hallingburys, covering the Great Canfield area (Agenda Item 5). 
  
 

PC74   MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Councillor Loughlin referred to PC69 in respect of Friarton, Chatter End Road, 
Farnham and asked that the views of the public speakers to show them either 
being in favour or against the application should be reflected in the minutes. This 
was agreed by the Committee. 
 



 

 
 

The minutes of the previous meeting held on 28 October 2020 were agreed and 
would be signed by the Chair as an accurate record at the next opportunity.  
 
 

PC75   UTT/20/1753/FUL - FRIARTON, CHATTER END ROAD, FARNHAM  
 
The Planning Officer stated that full planning permission was being sought for 
the erection of one detached dwelling, new access and the erection of detached 
garages for the proposed and host dwellings. The application had been deferred 
at the previous meeting, pending a site visit. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
Councillor Loughlin outlined her reasons for calling this item in to the Committee. 
The application was significantly different to the previous one and that it went 
against various ULP Policies. She said that she had originally supported the 
original application for a small retirement dwelling but that the application now 
included a home office facility, and no longer made any reference to retirement.  
 
She said that she considered that this was no longer a retirement property, that it 
could be considered as straightforward backland development, and that the 
access arrangements had changed significantly. 
 
Members discussed the history of planning applications for this site and 
expressed various concerns, including potential future development, surrounding 
access arrangements through a new wide driveway, 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11.00 am and reconvened at 11.05 am in order to 
address audio recording issues. 
 
Members noted that the initial positive level of support amongst the community 
for the application had completely reversed in the light of the changes being 
made to the proposal and that there had been a significant shift in attitude 
amongst a small community.  
 
Further concerns were expressed that this application was in fact for a 
completely different dwelling, that it constituted development creep, that the 
proposed new entrance was potentially dangerous and that it also opened up the 
potential for future development. 
 
The Chair referred to the proposed loss of the long beech hedge, the situation 
where the proposed new driveway was to cross the footpath and said there were 
clear lessons to be learnt from the March 2020 application that had not been 
called in. 
 
The Development Manager said that the critical difference related to the 
proposed new access arrangements. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst said that this was not the same dwelling as originally 
referred to and he proposed refusal of the application on the grounds of ULP 
Policies GEN2, S7 and H4. 



 

 
 

 
Councillor Loughlin seconded the motion. 

 
RESOLVED to refuse the application on the grounds of ULP Policies 
GEN2, S7 and H4. 

 
 
C Dunsford, R Navara, J Fraser-Andrews, B Stubbings, P Jarman (Farnham PC 
Clerk) and Councillor I Devalle Farnham PC Chair) all spoke against the 
application. C Smith was unable to attend the meeting and his presentation 
opposing the application was read out. 
S King spoke on behalf of the two applicants in support of the application. 
 
 

PC76   UTT/20/0864/FUL - LAND BEHIND, THE OLD CEMENT WORKS, THAXTED 
ROAD, SAFFRON WALDEN  
 
The Senior Planning Officer said that this proposal was for the erection of 35 
dwellinghouses. The proposal revised the previously approved development of 
the site which included 21 market houses and 14 affordable homes.  
 
A comprehensive independent assessment of the consented scheme had 
determined that it was not viable to deliver all 14 affordable homes and that a 
reduction in number to 7 affordable homes was proposed. The other material 
change to the development would be the inclusion of an electric vehicle charging 
point with every unit. 
 
The application was recommended for conditional approval subject to S106 
Legal obligation. 
 
Councillor Bagnall said that he objected to the fact that only 7 units of affordable 
housing were now being proposed and that this represented only 20% of units as 
against the Local Planning policy figure of 40%. 
 
Councillor Freeman said that he fully supported Councillor Bagnall and said that 
the issue of live/work units went back to around 2003 and were a device to get 
residential accommodation outside town development limits. He also stated that 
the fact that there was no legal requirement for affordable housing should not be 
relevant, that viability should not be a planning issue and should not influence 
any decision made. He said that he was minded to refuse the application as 
there was a need for affordable and social housing. 
 
The Development Manager explained that viability was a valid planning reason 
and that the peculiarity of this site was that it was about land value. He said that 
live/work units had not been successful.  
 
He also corrected the report’s recommendation Paragraph (III) (ii)  in respect of 
the S106 obligation and said that it should have stated “no 20% affordable 
housing provision” rather than “40%”.  
 



 

 
 

Cllr Fairhurst said that he needed to see more figures in respect of the viability of 
affordable housing and anticipated profit. He said that this lack of clarity meant 
that he would look to refuse the application. 
 
There was some discussion about what the possible implications were if the 
application was refused, particularly relating to the amount of affordable housing 
and the option of reverting to the original scheme. 
 
In response to a Member’s question, the Development Manager explained that 
work/live units were originally set up with a larger than normal garage which 
could be used as a workshop to run a business from home.   
 
The Interim Legal Services Manager said that where these units had been built 
previously, most had changed through a certificate of lawful use to purely 
residential dwellings. 
 
Cllr Pavitt said that there was a need for small apartments and a low cost market 
and that if the application was refused it might result in smaller units being built. 
 
Councillor Freeman restated that this had been a Government concept but that 
this was a valuable brownfield site that the developer would eventually use. He 
proposed refusal of the application on the grounds of ULP Policy H9. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion. 

 
RESOLVED to refuse the application on the grounds of ULP Policy H9. 

 
 
The meeting was adjourned at 11.48 am and reconvened at 11.55 am. 
 
 

PC77   UTT/19/2149/OP - SANDHURST, GREAT CANFIELD ROAD, GREAT 
CANFIELD  
 
The Senior Planning Officer said that the site was on the east side of Great 
Canfield Road at Hope End to the north of Bullocks Lane. He said that the 
outline application with all matters reserved except for access and layout related 
to the erection of 5 detached dwellings and garages together with new service 
spine road involving the demolition of the existing storage and workshop 
buildings. The submitted site layout showed a line of 5 new dwellings with 
garages extending down a new spine service road terminating with a rear 
hammerhead. He indicated that the final mix of dwellings might change. 
  
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
The Interim Legal Services Manager left the meeting at 12.15 pm. Legal 
representation continued through the presence of the Locum Lawyer. 
 
Various Members expressed concerns that the site was outside development 
limits, that it had always been the intention of the Council to protect land south of 



 

 
 

the Flitch Way from development and that the application was for unsustainable 
development on a greenfield site. 
 
Councillor Fairhurst said that the site was outside development limits and that 
the Flitch Way should be protected. He proposed refusal of the application on 
the grounds of ULP Policies S7, H4 and GEN7. 
 
Councillor Bagnall seconded the motion. 

 
RESOLVED to refuse the application on the grounds of ULP Policies S7, 
H4 and GEN7. 
 
 

Councillor G Driscoll spoke on the application. He read out a statement from 
Great Canfield PC opposing the application and added his own comments that 
the Committee should consider imposing conditions, should they be inclined to 
approve the application. 
 
 

PC78   UTT/20/0234/FUL - L/A BRANKSOME, WHITEDITCH LANE, NEWPORT  
 
The Planning Officer said that the application related to a proposed change of 
layout to that approved under UTT/19/0937/FUL that had been for retrospective 
change of use from agricultural land to residential garden space, retention of 
bunding and landscaping. The proposed changes related to the form and height 
of the approved earth bund, the repositioning of a pond, and landscaping. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
Councillor Bagnall proposed deferring the item, pending provision of further 
documentation. The Chair agreed that the documentation provided did not 
provide enough detailed information. 
. 
Councillor Fairhurst seconded the motion. 
 

RESOLVED to defer the item. 
 

N Clark and Councillor N Hargreaves both spoke against the application. 
 
 

PC79   UTT/20/1334/FUL - L/A BRANKSOME, WHITEDITCH LANE, NEWPORT  
 
The Planning Officer said that the proposal related to the erection of a front 
section of boundary wall to a dwelling approved under planning permission 
UTT/18/1486/FUL. The existing wall did not have planning approval. It was 
proposed to dismantle the existing brick wall at the front of the site and 
reconstruct it nearer the dwelling and further away from the highway to meet 
concerns about Highways Authority visibility splays. These concerns had been 
the sole reason for an earlier refusal of planning permission for the existing wall 
application UTT/20/0124/FUL. Planning permission UTT/18/1486/FUL had 
allowed for native species hedging and trees as the boundary treatment between 



 

 
 

the site and Whiteditch Lane. It also had allowed for a footpath beyond the site 
between the highway and the site. 
 
The application was recommended for approval with conditions. 
 
Members expressed concern that the existing brick wall did not have planning 
permission and that this matter should be managed through enforcement. 
 
Councillor Freeman said that this matter should not have had to come to the 
Committee in the first place and that people were “pushing the envelope of 
consent”.  
 
The Development Manager clarified that Members needed to take a view as to 
whether the proposal for building a wall was acceptable or not. He said that 
removal of the current wall could be managed through enforcement. 
 
Councillor Pavitt proposed refusal of the application on the grounds of ULP 
Policy GEN2. 
. 
The Chair seconded the motion. 
 

RESOLVED to refuse the application on the grounds of ULP Policy 
GEN2. 

 
 
D Mayle and Councillor N Hargreaves both spoke against the application. 
 
 
Meeting Closed 1.20 pm. 
 
 


